
 
 

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 16th June, 2022 
at 5.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Winning (Chair) 

Councillor J Baillie 
Councillor A Bunday 
Councillor Vaughan 
Councillor Windle 
 

  
 Appointed Members 

 
Nicola Brown, Primary Parent Governor 
Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Vacancy - Secondary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Maria McKay 
Tel: 023 8083 3899 
Email: maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 Scrutiny Manager 

Mark Pirnie 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the 
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service, 
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are 
forward plan items.  In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they 
are discussed. 
 
Terms Of Reference:-   
Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include: 

 Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to 
address the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s 
Services in Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) in July 2014. 

 Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early 
help and services to children and their families. 

 Scrutiny of early years and education includ
[...]
ted to charitable purposes 

Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 

Principles of Decision Making 

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability, and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

1   ELECTION OF  VICE-CHAIR  
 

 To elect the Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2022/23.  
 

2   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

3   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members are to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on 
the agenda for this meeting. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.    
 

5   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

6   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

7   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 16) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 30 
September 2021, 4 November 2021 and 31 March 2022, and to deal with any matters 
arising, attached. 
 

8   CHILDREN AND LEARNING SERVICE - PEER REVIEWS AND OFSTED ANNUAL 
ENGAGEMENT MEETING (Pages 17 - 112) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director - Children and Learning, inviting the Panel to consider 
the latest version of the self-evaluation which was finalised in January 2022. 
 

9   CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE (Pages 113 - 142) 
 

 To consider the report of the Director of Legal and Business Services recommending that the 
Panel consider and challenge the performance of Children and Learning Services in 
Southampton. 
 

Wednesday, 8 June 2022 Director of Legal and Business Services 



 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 
To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 30 
September 2021 and 4 November 2021, and 31 March 2022, and to deal with any 
matters arising. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 9 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Guthrie (Chair), Bell, Laurent, Mitchell (except agenda items 
1-8) and Dr Paffey 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 
 

 
 

15. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of the Cabinet Member for Education – Councillor J Baillie were noted. 
 
 
 

16. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Chair noted that the Executive Director of Wellbeing – Children and Learning had 
invited members to contribute their thoughts on the draft Children and Young Peoples 
Strategy as part of the consultation process. 
 
 
 

17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2021 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM  

The Chair moved that if members did not have any specific matters for consideration in 
respect of the exempt Appendices 2, 3, and 5 the following agenda item could be 
considered without disclosing information that was subject to an obligation of 
confidentiality and therefore it would not be necessary to exclude the press and the 
public from the following agenda item. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel would consider the following agenda item without reference 
to the exempt appendices and therefore the press and the public would not be excluded 
from the following agenda item. 
 
 
 

19. EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT IN SOUTHAMPTON  

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Business 
Operations, which set out the provisional 2020/21 Key Stage exam results in 
Southampton. 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



 

- 10 - 
 

 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, Councillor P Baillie; and Southampton 
City Council Officers, Rob Henderson, the Executive Director Wellbeing (Children and 
Learning); and Clodagh Freeston, Service Manager, Education Strategy, Planning, and 
Improvement; were present and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.  
 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 The Oasis Academies had not published or shared their 
[...]
ools and special provision within the city. 

 The pandemic had exacerbated the issue – but some cities, such as Bristol and 
Coventry had seen NEET rates fall in 2021.  The Panel questioned what had 
happened in these cities that had not happened in Southampton? 

 Analysis would be carried out to understand why measures implemented to 
improve engagement had been successful for young people in Year 12, but this 
had not filtered through to Year 13. 

 The number of young people whose destination was unknown was high and 
included young people who may have moved out of the City and cannot be 
contacted. 

 Three Engagement Workers had been employed to support young people who 
were Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET) to be ready to engage, to 
deliver targeted work to prevent young people becoming NEET and to help and 
to help track down young people whose destination was unknown. 

 

RESOLVED: 

1) That analysis would be undertaken of Post 16 performance to identify the 
reasons behind the attainment gap, particularly the achievement of A*/A grades, 
between Southampton Further Education providers and national performance. 

2) That, research to learn from best practice in reducing NEET levels, would 
include liaison with Bristol City Council and Coventry City Council to identify how 
they had been able to reduce NEET levels during the pandemic. 

3) That analysis would be undertaken to improve our understanding of the reasons 
behind the rise in NEETs between Yr12 and Yr13 in Southampton. 

4) That the Panel would be provided with data which enabled comparisons to be 
made between the level of ‘unknowns’ in Southampton and other areas. 

Page 5



 

- 12 - 
 

 
 

21. CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE  

The Panel received the report of the Service Director, Legal and Business Operations, 
which recommended that the Panel considered and challenged the performance of 
Children and Learning Services in Southampton.   
 
Robert Henderson, Execut
[...]
ct and Court Teams and Newly Qualified Social Workers 
joining from September 

 
RESOLVED: 

1) That feedback would be provided on the relatively high levels of missing children 
in August 2021 in comparison to August 2020. (EH5-QL) 

2) The number of Single Assessments completed had been low compared to other 
similar areas.  As posed by the commentary (EH3), the Panel requested clarity 
as to whether the figure was a reflection that our Early Help offer was working 
well to prevent risk with families escalating, or, that professionals were not aware 
of some families in need and were therefore not referring them into the service. 

 

Page 6



 

- 13 - 
 

 
22. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel received the report of the Director, Legal and Business Operations which 
enabled the Panel to monitor and track progress on recommendations made at previous 
meetings. 
 
The Panel noted that all the requested information had been provided and utilised to inform 
the discussion of the agenda items. 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

- 14 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Guthrie (Chair), Bell, Laurent and Dr Paffey 
 

Apologies: Councillors Mitchell 
Appointed Members: Catherine Hobbs and Rob Sanders 

  
  

 
23. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Councillor Mitchel and Appointed Member Rob Sanders were noted. 
 
Appointed Member Claire Rogers had stood down from sitting on the Panel. 
 
 

24. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND 
DISABILITIES  

The Panel noted that the Service Manager - Special Educational Needs and Disability, 
Tammy Marks was unable to be present in person due to reasons relating to the 
transmission and incidence of coronavirus. 
 
RESOLVED that consideration of this item would be deferred to the next meeting of the 
Panel. 
 
 

25. CHILDREN AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORT - CHILDREN 
LOOKED AFTER  

The Panel considered the report of the Chair of the Children and Families Scrutiny 
Panel, which recommended that the Panel considered the appended briefing paper on 
mental health support for children and adolescents in Southampton and discussed the 
content with the invited guests. 
 

Robert Henderson, Executive Director of Children and Learning, Southampton City 

Council; Alasdair Snell, Operations Director, Child and Family Services West - Solent 

NHS Trust; and Chantal Homan, Service and Quality Manager, Solent NHS Trust were 

present and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.  

 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 Factors which influenced the higher rate of mental health needs in the City were 
the high level of deprivation and the high level of domestic abuse in the City. 

 Children needed services that delivered more than just the Children and 
Adolescent Mental Health Support Service (CAMHS) and investment in strong 
partnership working was required. 

 The I-Thrive framework was a national approach looking at the whole system of 
intervention to provide a forum to look at what role everyone can play in the 
prevention and early promotion of mental health and well-being.  

Public Document Pack

Page 9

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 2



 

- 15 - 
 

 Mental Health and Wellbeing services had been developed to include a broader 
range of pathways for support in addition the specialist support of the CAMHS 
service, which included Mental Health Support Teams in schools, a specialist 
Building Resilience and Strength service and workshops with parents and carers 
to encourage them to think about how they can support young people and family 
outreach services as research had shown that intervention was most effective 
when the whole family received support. 

 The Mental Health Support Teams in Schools would cover 90% of the wh
[...]
ncil Officers, Robert Henderson, Executive Director for Children 
and Learning; Steph Murray, Deputy Director for Children and Learning: and Jo 
Feeney, Performance Manager for Children and Learning 
were present and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.  
 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 The improvement plan was clearly gaining momentum, with some good 
partnership working and governance from the Improvement Board.  The key 

Page 10



 

- 16 - 
 

priorities of the improvement plan were included in meetings with Service Leads 
and Team Managers. 

 A new set of Key Performance Indicators (KPI) had been developed that were 
bench marked with the national statutory indicators and will track the journey of 
the child from referral through to fostering or adoption or leaving care. 

 Some of the new KPI’s would have to wait for Care Director to go live as PARIS 
doesn’t have the capacity to capture that data.  A new performance infographic 
tool was also being developed, which may include digital access to the data. 

 The new set of KPI’s would be utilised in assurance audits and stretch and 
challenge sessions with Service Leads, both of which were being carried out on 
a weekly basis. 

 Care director would be launched in Jan- April, allowing any structural changes 
from the Destination 22 consultation to be incorporated.   

 The new audit and performance reports would be developed taking into 
consideration feedback and comments from the Panel. 

 Feedback from the Support and Challenge advisor to the service had indicated 
the service was moving in the right direction. 

 This year the service had focused on getting the staffing structure in order and 
had embarked on the Destination 22 consultation. 

 Next year the service would be focused on getting the leadership and 
management team in place to provide the strategic drive to improve delivery. 

 
RESOLVED: That, to provide greater context to the Children’s Social Care reduction 
model and targets, the Panel would be provided with information that presented the 
data and performance trends over a longer period. 
 
 

27. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel considered the report of the Director, Legal and Business Operations which 
enabled the Panel to monitor and track progress on recommendations made at 
previous meetings. 
 
The Panel noted that all the requested information had been provided and utilised to 
inform the discussion of the agenda items. 
 
RESOLVED that regarding Post 16 Education, Employment and Training Provision and 
Participation, the Panel requested a precis of the key findings from the Not in 
Employment, Education or Training (NEET) conversation with Bristol City Council and 
Coventry City Council. 
 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

- 20 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 31 MARCH 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Guthrie (Chair), Bell, Laurent, Mitchell and Dr Paffey 

Apologies: Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 
  
  

 
35. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Appointed Member, Rob Sanders were noted. 
 
 

36. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2021 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

37. ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION  

The Panel received the report of the Executive Director – Children and Learning, which 
summarised the role of the Elective Home Education (EHE) Service and the current 
position in Southampton. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education, Councillor J Baillie; Robert Henderson, Executive 
Director - Children and Learning; Derek Wiles, Head of Education and Learning; and 
Bryn Roberts, Service Manager – Inclusion; were present and, with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the Panel.  
 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 That a new duty for Local Authorities to maintain a statutory register of children 
who were not on roll at a school, including children who are Electively Home 
Educated (EHE) and other children not at school, would come into effect in April 
or September 2022. 

 That children were tracked from first point of contact with a service the council 
provided, such as a sure start centre, to check there were in education.  
However, families that move into the city won’t be tracked until the service 
receives information about the children in that family. 

 There is no requirement for parents to say why they are EHE.  

 The service provides support in partnership with parents who are EHE and 
resources are focused on families based on the level of need. 

 The data indicated that the performance of children who are EHE was generally 
below national standards.  Whilst there were a few parents who provided 
excellent EHE, they were not required to follow the national curriculum if the 
education provided was age and learning appropriate.  The evidence indicated 
that generally EHE does not give the same breadth of challenge and education 
that a school can. 

Public Document Pack

Page 13

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 3



 

- 21 - 
 

 The Education White Paper proposed that all schools should join Multi Academy 
Trusts (MATS) by 2030 the impact of that would be a loss of capital assets as 
buildings and sites are transferred into MATS and more schools moving away 
from Local Authority control. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Panel would be provided with a briefing on the Education White 
Paper, and details of developments which related to additional powers for local 
authorities regarding EHE, when more detail was available. 
 
 

38. CHILDREN AND LEARNING SERVICE SELF EVALUATION OF PRACTICE  

The Panel received the report of the Executive Director – Children and Learning which 
invited the Panel to consider the latest version of the self-evaluation which was finalised 
in January 2022.  
 
Robert Henderson, Executive Director - Children and Learning; and Stuart Webb, Head 
of Quality Assurance; were present and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
Panel.  
 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 That the Destination 22 service transformation programme was underway, and 
changes had been implemented which provided a good foundation for an 
improvement in performance to be achieved.  It could take several months for 
the effect of those changes to be reflected in the performance data. 

 The new leadership and management structure was now in place and they were 
focused on the development and delivery of the audit programme. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Panel would be provided with a diagram which depicted the 
journey of a child with the old and new service names identified to highlight the 
transformation of the service that was underway.   
 
 

39. CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE  

The Panel received the report of the Service Director, Legal and Business Operations, 
which recommended that the Panel considered and challenged the performance of 
Children and Learning Services in Southampton.   
 
Robert Henderson, Executive Director - Children and Learning; and Jo Feeney, 
Performance Manager; were present and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
Panel.  
 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 That the new Care Director software was rolled out in January. 

 Staff have been using the new system, however there was an increase in data 
errors as naturally mistakes have been made by staff using the new software. 

 The transfer to the new software had also impacted on the collection of data on 
the performance indicators. 

 
 

Page 14



 

- 22 - 
 

40. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel received the report of the Service Director, Legal and Business Operations 
which enabled the Panel to monitor and track progress on recommendations made at 
previous meetings. 
 
The Panel noted that all the requested information had been provided and utilised to inform 
the discussion of the agenda items. 
 
The Panel also noted that the Chair and Vice Chair would be meeting with the Quality 
Assurance Unit Management Team for a more detailed understanding of the work they lead 
on. 

 
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: CHILDREN AND LEARNING SERVICE – PEER 
REVIEWS AND OFSTED ANNUAL ENGAGEMENT 
MEETING 

DATE OF DECISION: 16 JUNE 2022 

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - CHILDREN AND LEARNING  

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director Wellbeing (Children and Learning) 

 Name:  Robert Henderson  Tel: 023 8083 4899 

 E-mail: Robert.henderson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Head of Service – Quality Assurance 

 Name:  Stuart Webb Tel: 023 8083 4102 

 E-mail: stuart.webb@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Appendix 2 attached to this report is confidential and therefore not for publication by 
virtue of category 7A (obligation of confidentiality) of paragraph 10.4 of the Council's 
Access to Information Procedure Rules, as contained in the Council's Constitution.  

The Partners in Practice (PiP) peer review final report has not been received by the 
City Council yet.  The attached report is a draft summary that is subject to change and 
the Council has a duty of confidentiality to our Partners in Practice until the date of 
publication of the final report. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

For the inaugural meeting of the Panel for the 2022/23 municipal year a request was 
made by the Scrutiny Manager to brief the Panel on the outcomes from the following 
reviews which took place or are still taking place, within the Children and Learning 
Service at Southampton City Council (SCC):  

 The Local Government Association (LGA) peer review focusing on the
[...]
ncreased by 25% in 21/22 compared with 20/21 activity 

• Between 12-15% of contacts in any one month convert to referral 

• All contacts are dealt with within timeframes 

What is going well 

• We are recruiting additional social worker and manager capacity to the CRS. This is one of the few parts of 
the service where we have a relatively high proportion of vacancies. Management oversight and quality 
assurance is well-established, with management and partnership audits used to test out the quality of 
referral and decision making. 

• CRS strategic meetings, drop-in sessions, and meetings with partner agencies for learning and 
delivery of training to key partners are undertaken as routine. 

• We are Working Together compliant for strategy discussions in CRS, with the inclusion of schools where 
appropriate. 

• We have successfully appointed a data analyst and consequently we are becoming better at using data 
reports for operational activity and for wider understanding of needs. 

• We are developing champions in key areas such as Female Genital Mutilation (FGM), CAMHS liaison, 
Prevent, MAPPA/MARAC, Designated Safeguarding Lead (DSL) Training, Domestic Abuse & HRDA. 

• We routinely attend Multi Agency Public Protection Arrangements (MAPPA) and Channel Panel for 
unallocated cases. 

• Our audits show our consistent use of management oversight templates. 

• Management oversight has identified an improvement in EDT recording. 

• We last undertook our bi-annual LADO audit in 2021 and we have a comprehensive improvement plan in 
place. We have secured extra resources to create a standalone LADO post. 

 

What we still need to 
improve. 

What are we doing about it? 

Increasing numbers of 
contacts/referrals, suggesting 
needs are not always met at 
an early stage. Police reports 
continue to increase with the 
conversion rate remaining low. 

 

The level of contacts from the police remains very high. A meeting 
has taken place with HIPS and police colleagues, with a plan for the 
four LAs to maintain close oversight of the appropriateness of 
police contacts. 

We have high numbers of 
cases that progress to 
statutory case work rather 
than targeted early help. 

We have developed a Performance and Data Analyst role to provide an 
understanding of the needs within the city. We are working to improve the 
quality of our performance data in Power BI so that the analyst can begin 
to dig deeper into the performance and practice trends.  

We have high numbers of s47 
enquiries in comparison with 
statistical neighbours. 

We undertake regular joint audits with police and health around strategy 
discussion outcomes. There is a pilot with CRS and Police focused on our 
response to physical abuse and the use of section 47s. 
We are planning a focused audit on strategy discussions. 

Partners need to understand 
the  new pathways document 
and Children’s Resource 
Service. 

The MASH / CRS Strategic Group has led on the review of the pathways 
document.  

The consistency of response 
to  contextual safeguarding 
concerns needs to improve 
evidenced by audits. 

We are still exploring best practice in contextual safeguarding. We are 
increasing the presence of the Young People’s Service in the CRS to 
enhance knowledge around contextual safeguarding. 

 

Page 88



Page 27 of 49  

 

What we still need to 
improve. 

What are we doing about it? 

Involvement of Secondary Head 
representatives in MASH / CRS 
strategic group and audit activity 
needs to be more consistent. 

Restorative work with Secondary Heads to promote inclusion has started 
through invites to MASH / CRS strategic group attendance at head 
teacher’s forums, Drop Ins and audit working party. 

We need to do more to capture 
feedback from children and 
families. 

The service will launch service user surveys by Spring 2022 and use them 
in its ongoing evaluation of service effectiveness. 

Our response to DA through 
HRDA needs to be reviewed. 

We are 
[...]
60/10k against SN with 66/10k at 93/10k. 

• Delays are evident in CIN and CPP interventions. For our children in need, in November 2021,42% 
compared with 46% of plans had been open for >12 months in Nov 20 (34% in 2019) and 27% had been 
open for >24 months (22% in 2019). For child protection plans, 0% had been open for >2 years currently 
compared to 5% in Nov 20 (2% in 2019). 

• As at the end of March 22, 31% of our CPP had been open 6 months –1 year and 14% open 1-2 years, 23% 
of CIN cases had been open 2+ years. 

• CAFCASS performance data shows that care duration has increased overall across the country since the 
pandemic. Pre-Covid, family court area performance was 25-26 weeks. Our family court area’s 
performance is 31 weeks; however, the geographical area is the second best performing nationally. 

• Southampton’s performance in terms of care duration is two weeks higher than the area as a whole, at 32 
weeks: an improvement of one week since the end of 2021. 

Page 91



Page 30 of 49  

• We continue to participate in local Prevent arrangements. Between April and December 2021, there were 
six children referred to Channel Panel. 

• There were 594 crimes in Southampton during 2020/21 that involved the use of a bladed implement; an 
8%  decline from the previous year. Southampton has the highest rate of crimes involving a bladed 
implement across Hampshire. The Southampton rate is significantly higher than all other areas except 
Portsmouth. Southampton accounted for 25% of crimes involving a bladed implement across Hampshire 
Constabulary in 2020/21. The profile of offenders for crimes involving a bladed implement continues to be 
skewed towards males and younger age groups, highlighting the importance of early intervention and 
work of the Violence Reduction Unit. 

 

What is going well 

• There is a core complement of dedicated and hardworking managers and staff who want the service to 
improve. The majority of staff in the service are highly co
[...]
hich provides up to date keyword definitions and details about national agencies and organisations.  

Southampton Local Safeguarding Board http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/ 

Page 142

http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/
http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/

	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	Minutes Public Pack 30092021 Children and Families Scrutiny Panel
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack 04112021 Children and Families Scrutiny Panel
	Minutes

	220331 Minutes for approval on 22.06.16
	Minutes


	8 Children and Learning Service - Peer Reviews and Ofsted Annual Engagement Meeting
	Appendix 1 - LGA Peer Review.pptx
	Appendix 2 - PiP Peer Review Feedback May 2022.pptx
	Appendix 3 - Southampton Children and Learning Self Evaluation.pdf

	9 Children and Learning - Performance
	Appendix 1 - Children and Learning performance.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Children and Families Glossary.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Winning (Chair), D Galton and Windle 

Apologies: Councillors Bunday and Vaughan   
  
  

 
1. ELECTION OF  VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED: that this item be postponed until the following meeting.  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2021, 4 November 
2021 and 31 March 2022 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that apologies had been received from Councillors J Bailey, A Bunday and 
Vaughan. Councillor D Galton joined the meeting as substitute for Cllr J Bailey.  
 

4. CHILDREN AND LEARNING SERVICE - PEER REVIEWS AND OFSTED ANNUAL 
ENGAGEMENT MEETING  

The Panel received the report of the Director, Legal and Business Services, which 
recommended that the Panel considered and challenged the latest version of the  self-
evaluation. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children & Learning – Councillor Paffey; Robert Henderson, 
Executive Director - Children and Learning; and, Steph Murray, Deputy Director – 
Children and Learning with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel. 
 
In discussions with the Cabinet Member and officers, the Panel noted the following: 
 

• The challenging financial climate whilst demand for services was rising.     
• The comments contained within the LGA Peer Review relating to the confidence 

that the financial savings could be delivered in the timescales identified. It was 
recognised, following a review of statistical neighbours, that considerable 
savings could be achieved but Children’s Services would meet with Executive 
Directors and the Cabinet to assess the viability of budget adjustments moving 
forward. 

• The progress noted by Ofsted following their Annual Engagement meeting. 
• The expected improvement in outcomes from November 2022, following the  

recruitment and induction of additional Social Workers. 
• The reduction in the use of agency Social Workers. 
• The request by Children’s Services and Learning to Ofsted for a focused visit or 

joint targeted area inspection (JTAI) this year to enable improvements to bed in. 

 



 

- 2 - 
 

RESOLVED that the Panel be provided with a copy of the final Ofsted Engagement 
Letter. 
 

5. CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE  

The Panel received the report of the Service Director, Legal and Business Services, 
which recommended that the Panel considered and challenged the performance of 
Children and Learning Services in Southampton.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Children & Learning – Councillor Paffey; Robert Henderson, 
Executive Director - Children and Learning; Steph Murray, Jo Feeney, Performance 
Manager; with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.  
 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 That  while a number of improvements were required to enable accurate 
performance indicator data monitoring, this would not affect monitoring of any 
child. 

 The number of contacts had increased by 25% in 21/22 compared with 20/21 
activity. 

 A high number of cases progress to statutory case work rather than targeted 
early help. 

 A high volume of contacts come from the police, who have a statutory obligation 
to report all contact they have with a child, resulting in 2-300 reports per week. 
Those contacts need to be screened and where applicable, referred to the 
voluntary sector or to Early Help referrals. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the Performance Manager circulates the May 2022 performance data to the 
Panel when it has been verified.  

 

2) That, reflecting the importance of early intervention and diverting children away 
from statutory safeguarding services, the Panel consider the developing Early 
Help Service at a future meeting of the Panel.   

 
 


